

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RYAN MORRISON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALVARO RAMOS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Robert Tuosto\*  
*Of Counsel*  
THE APPELLATE LAW FIRM  
Renee Guolee  
188 Grand St., 2d Floor, #1023  
New York, NY 10013-3752  
(877) 412-4786  
[renee@mltalaw.com](mailto:renee@mltalaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
I. THE OFFICERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS CITIZENS FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCH AND SEIZURE .....	8
A. The Right to Protection from a Warrantless Search and Seizure in One's Own Home Is Clearly Established and Based on a Legitimate Expectation of Privacy .....	10
B. Under The Ruling of The Ninth Circuit, Adult Children Living with Their Parents are not Entitled to the Same Fourth Amendment Protections as any Other Adult Citizen of the United States .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
C. Under the Ruling of the Ninth Circuit, Law Enforcement Officers are Relieved of the Requirement to Conduct a Reasonableness Inquiry to Determine if a Co-Occupant Has Authority to Consent to a Search and Seizure if That Co-Occupant as a Parent of an Adult Child.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Memorandum Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 16, 2023) .....	1a
Order Accepting Findings and Recommendations of U.S. Magistrate Judge (June 21, 2022) .....	5a
Report and Recommendation, Magistrate Judge (April 18, 2022) .....	13a
Order Re Request to Proceed In Forma Pauperis (March 19, 2019) .....	48a

**OTHER DOCUMENTS**

Complaint for Damages (March 15, 2019) .....	49a
Further Excerpts of the Record (February 23, 2021) .....	112a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	7
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	7
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	9
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	9
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	10
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14, 17 (1990) .....	9
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	10
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	15, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 203 (1972) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3
Cal. Family Code § 6501.....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..	2, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
--------------------------	----------------------------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hillary B. Farber,

<i>A Parent’s Apparent Authority: Why Intergenerational Coresidence Requires a Reassessment of Parental Consent to Search Adult Children’s Bedrooms</i> , 21 CORNELL J. L. & PUB. POL., Iss. 1, Art. 2 (2011). .....	17
--	----

Pew Research Center,

<i>A Majority of Young Adults in the U.S. Live with Their Parents for the First Time since the Great Depression</i> (September 4, 2020) <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2020/09/04/a-majority-of-young-adults-in-the-u-s-live-with-their-parents-for-the-first-time-since-the-great-depression/">https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2020/09/04/a-majority-of-young-adults-in-the-u-s-live-with-their-parents-for-the-first-time-since-the-great-depression/</a> .....	8
--	---

U.S. Census Bureau,

<i>Several Generations Under One Roof</i> (June 13, 2023) <a href="https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2023/06/several-generations-under-one-roof.html">https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2023/06/several-generations-under-one-roof.html</a> .....	8
